ELECTION MATTER

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA, NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17, PANCHKULA.

No.SEC/1ME/2018/2904-2905 Dated: 20.04.2018

To

- 1. The Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Chandigarh (GS-II Branch).
- 2. Principal Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Labour Department, Chandigarh

Subject:- Municipal Elections--- Declaration of Holiday on Poll Day.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued the notifications for the conduct of the General Elections of 18 Municipal Committees and Bye-Elections of W. No. 20 of Municipal Council, Thanesar (Kurukshetra) and W. No. 04 of Municipal Committee, Assandh (Karnal) vide Notification No.SEC/1ME/2018/2846 dated 20.04.2018 (copy enclosed). As per schedule, the nomination papers shall be presented from 27.04.2018 to 02.05.2018 and poll shall be held on 13.05.2018. The counting of votes shall be done immediately after the close of poll at the polling stations and results shall be declared immediately after the completion of counting in all the wards.

- 2. I am, therefore, directed to request you to kindly declare 13.05.2018 a public holiday for all the factories, commercial establishments, industrial undertakings, trade, shops etc., falling within the jurisdiction of the municipalities, where poll shall be held on 13.05.2018, to enable the workers of the factories, commercial establishments, shops etc. located in the areas to cast their votes.
- **3.** I am also directed to request you that a copy of the orders issued in this respect may kindly be sent to the State Election Commission.

Encl: As above Yours faithfully,

(Parmal Singh)

Dated: 20.04.2018

Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

No.SEC/1ME/2018/2906-2924

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

1. Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.

- 2. Labour Commissioner, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director General, Police, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 4. Director, Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula
- 5. Deputy Commissioner, Bhiwani, Gurugram, Hisar, Jind, Jhajjar, Karnal, Kaithal, Mahendergarh, Mewat, Palwal, Rohtak, Sonepat and Kurukshetra.
- 6. Director General, Information, Public Relations and cultural affairs Deptt. Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 7. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette.

(Parmal Singh)

Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana